

HEALTH**HE301****NURSES ACT 1968****NURSES AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1992**

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council on the recommendation of the Nurses Board of Western Australia.

Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the *Nurses Amendment Regulations 1992*.

Commencement

2. These regulations are to come into operation on 1 January 1993.

Principal regulations

3. In these regulations, the *Nurses Regulations 1973** are referred to as the principal regulations.

[* *Published in the Gazette of 20 December 1973.*
For amendments to 9 December 1992 see 1991 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, p.434.]

Regulation 35 amended

4. Regulation 35 of the principal regulations is amended —

(a) in subregulation (2) —

- (i) after paragraph (a), by deleting “or”;
- (ii) after paragraph (b), by deleting the full stop and substituting the following —

“ ; or ”; and

(iii) by inserting the following subparagraph —

“ (c) she has been awarded an Associate Diploma of Health Science — Enrolled Nursing from the Mount Lawley Campus of the Central Metropolitan College of the Department of Technical and Further Education, having taken elective subjects in either Group 01 or Group 02 of the course. ”;

and

(b) in subregulation (3) —

- (i) after paragraph (a), by deleting “or”;
- (ii) after paragraph (b), by deleting the full stop and substituting the following —

“ ; or ”; and

(iii) by inserting the following subparagraph —

“ (c) she has been awarded an Associate Diploma of Health Science — Enrolled Nursing from the Mount Lawley Campus of the Central Metropolitan College of the Department of Technical and Further Education, having taken elective subjects in Group 02 of the course. ”.

Regulation 48 amended

5. Regulation 48 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting in the provisions referred to in column 1 of the Table to this regulation the fees respectively set out in column 2 of the Table and substituting in each case the corresponding fee set out in column 3 of the Table.

TABLE

Column 1 Provision	Column 2 Deleted fee	Column 3 Substituted fee
Regulation 48 (a)	47.00	60.00
Regulation 48 (b) (i)	47.00	60.00
Regulation 48 (b) (ii)	35.00	45.00
Regulation 48 (b) (iii)	24.00	30.00
Regulation 48 (b) (iv)	12.00	15.00
Regulation 48 (c)	36.00	42.00
Regulation 48 (d)	47.00	60.00

By His Excellency's Command,

D. G. BLIGHT, Clerk of the Council.